
 
                   INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
                    FRIDAY, OCTOBER 31, 1997 - 1000 MDT 
                      NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: The Angeles NF in southern California had a 75 acre 
fire and Boise District BLM in Idaho had a 120 acre fire this past week.  
Minimal initial attack fire activity was reported nationally for the week.  
Several units in southern California are reporting very high to extreme 
fire indices.  
 
 
OUTLOOK:  High pressure over northern California will bring dry and breezy 
northwest to northeast winds to southern California today.  The high will 
push into the Great Basin Saturday and Sunday bringing hot and gusty Santa 
Ana winds.  Southern California will be dry with less wind and cooler 
through the rest of next week.  High temperatures will be in the upper 
60’s and 70’s in the mountains.  The valleys and deserts will be in the 
mid 80’s to mid 90’s through the weekend then cooling to the upper 70’s to 
near 90 for the remainder of the week.  
 
Two cold fronts will push across Florida through Sunday, bringing showers 
and thunderstorms, with breezy conditions through Monday.  Monday and 
Tuesday will be drier and cooler.  Another storm system may bring showers 
and thunderstorms by Thursday.  High temperatures will be in the 70’s in 
the northern part of the state to the upper 80’s in the south today.  High 
temperatures will be cooler Monday and Tuesday then warming up on 
Wednesday and Thursday.  
      
 
 
 
                  FIRES: 10/24 through 10/30                
|AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
|ALASKA    |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|NORTHWEST |     |   1 |     |     |        |    1 |    2 | 
|CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|CA-SOUTH  |     |     |     |     |     42 |    9 |   51 | 
|NORTHERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|GB-EAST   |     |   2 |     |     |        |      |    2 | 
|GB-WEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
|SOUTHWEST |   2 |     |     |     |      5 |    8 |   15 | 
|ROCKY MTN |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
|EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |     16 |      |   16 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     |     |     |     |     18 |      |   18 | 
|USA       |   2 |   3 |   0 |   0 |     81 |   18 |  104 | 
 
 
 
                   ACRES BURNED: 10/24 through 10/30                      
|AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM   |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
|ALASKA    |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
|NORTHWEST |       |      1 |       |      |        |     0 |         1 | 
|CA-NORTH  |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
|CA-SOUTH  |       |        |       |      |    145 |    77 |       222 | 
|NORTHERN  |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 



|GB-EAST   |       |    120 |       |      |        |       |       120 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
|SOUTHWEST |     1 |        |       |      |      0 |     4 |         5 | 
|ROCKY MTN |       |        |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
|EASTERN   |       |        |       |      |     57 |       |        57 | 
|SOUTHERN  |       |        |       |      |    135 |       |       135 | 
|USA       |     1 |    121 |     0 |    0 |    337 |    81 |       540 | 
 
 
 
               RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources             
|AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
|          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
|ALASKA    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|NORTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|CA-NORTH  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|CA-SOUTH  |    |    |  2 |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|NORTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|GB-EAST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|GB-WEST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|ROCKY MTN |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|USA       |  0 |  0 |  2 |  0 |  0 |  0 |  0 |  0 |    0 |  0 | 
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
 
                         FIRES: Year to date                           
|AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA    |     6 |    86 |   52 |    14 |   530 |     11 |     699 | 
|NORTHWEST |   195 |   334 |   20 |    93 | 1,181 |  1,128 |   2,951 | 
|CA-NORTH  |    81 |    63 |    2 |    19 | 2,605 |    835 |   3,605 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |   124 |   391 |    3 |    63 | 3,772 |    905 |   5,258 | 
|NORTHERN  |   529 |    31 |   29 |    27 |   355 |    602 |   1,573 | 
|GB-EAST   |    26 |   504 |      |    14 |   300 |    566 |   1,410 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |   401 |      |    17 |    71 |    194 |     683 | 
|SOUTHWEST |   806 |   172 |   19 |    83 |   874 |  1,758 |   3,712 | 
|ROCKY MTN |   594 |   400 |   20 |    41 | 1,737 |    381 |   3,173 | 
|EASTERN   |   551 |       |      |    34 |13,225 |    404 |  14,214 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |  114 |    65 |24,721 |    719 |  25,623 | 
|USA       | 2,916 | 2,382 |  259 |   470 |49,371 |  7,503 |  62,901 | 
 
 
 
                        ACRES BURNED:  Year to date                            
|AREA     |  BIA  |  BLM   |   FWS   |  NPS  |  STATES  |  USFS   |   TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA   |     28| 833,991| 761,110 | 19,670|  295,526 |      32 | 1,910,357| 
|NORTHWEST|    976|  20,603|   6,573 |    375|    5,755 |   5,377 |    39,659| 
|CA-NORTH |    107|     671|     230 |  2,440|   14,234 |   1,442 |    19,124| 
|CA-SOUTH |  1,856|  24,555|   2,419 |    575|   37,701 |  93,913 |   161,019| 
|NORTHERN |  7,031|     570|   2,107 |      6|    5,423 |     747 |    15,884| 
|GB-EAST  |     24|  53,343|         |     42|   13,479 |   4,573 |    71,461| 
|GB-WEST  |       |  38,217|         |      2|      418 |   4,362 |    42,999| 



|SOUTHWEST|  4,715|   4,589|   1,779 |  1,918|  132,355 |  13,541 |   158,897| 
|ROCKY MTN|  5,359|   8,274|     446 |  1,394|   32,501 |   1,954 |    49,928| 
|EASTERN  |  3,191|        |         |    120|   51,548 |   5,234 |    60,093| 
|SOUTHERN |     12|        |  12,704 |  3,653|  268,343 |  18,155 |   302,867| 
|USA      | 23,299| 984,813| 787,368 | 30,195|  857,283 | 149,330 | 2,832,288| 
 
 
               *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


